

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

University of California Student  
Association,

Plaintiff,

v.

Denise Carter, in her official  
capacity as Acting Secretary of  
Education, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 25-354 (RDM)

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

    Statutory and Regulatory Framework ..... 3

    ED’s Record Systems ..... 8

    DOGE and DOGE’s access to ED’s systems ..... 13

LEGAL STANDARD ..... 18

ARGUMENT ..... 19

I. Plaintiff has standing ..... 19

    A. Plaintiff’s members are suffering, and will continue to suffer, harm caused by Defendants’ actions and which is redressable by the relief sought ..... 19

    B. The other requirements of associational standing are satisfied ..... 23

II. Plaintiff is likely to succeed on the merits. .... 24

    A. Defendants’ action giving DOGE access to ED’s records is contrary to law and in excess of their statutory authority ..... 24

    B. Defendants’ action is arbitrary and capricious. .... 28

III. Plaintiff will suffer immediate, irreparable injury if Defendants continue to allow unlawful access to the EDs records on individuals ..... 29

IV. The balance of equities and the public interest support grant of a TRO ..... 32

CONCLUSION ..... 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Advocates for Highway and Auto Safety v. FMCSA*,  
41 F.4th 586 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 19

*Ahmed v. Blinken*,  
No. CV 24-153 (LLA), 2024 WL 4903771 (D.D.C. Nov. 27, 2024) ..... 21

*Al-Aulaqi v. Obama*,  
727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 22

*Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President*,  
90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 27

*Beattie v. Barnhart*,  
663 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 30

*C.G.B. v. Wolf*,  
464 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 33

*Cause of Action v. IRS*,  
125 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 31

*Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England*,  
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 18

*Chrysler Corp. v. Brown*,  
441 U.S. 281 (1979) ..... 25

*Church of Scientology of California v. IRS*,  
484 U.S. 9 (1987) ..... 31

*Council on American-Islamic Relations v. Gaubatz*,  
667 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 31

*Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA*,  
56 F.4th 55 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 20

*Center for Biological Diversity v. Regan*,  
734 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2024) ..... 20

*Center for Biological Diversity v. Trump*,  
453 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 25

*D.A.M. v. Barr*,  
474 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 18

*Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California*,  
591 U.S. 1 (2020) ..... 29

*Doe v. Stephens*,  
851 F.2d 1457 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 28

*Electronic Privacy Information Center v. National Security Commission on Artificial  
Intelligence*,  
466 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 27

*Electronic Privacy Information Center v. Presidential Advisory Commission on  
Election Integrity*,  
878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 19

*FAA v. Cooper*,  
566 U.S. 284 (2012) ..... 32

*Hall v. Johnson*,  
559 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 18

*Hancock v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.*,  
830 F.3d 511 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 22

*Hospitality Staffing Solutions, LLC v. Reyes*,  
736 F. Supp. 2d 192 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 31

*Hotel & Restaurant Employees Union, Local 25 v. Smith*,  
846 F.2d 1499 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 19

*Magruder v. Capital One, N.A.*,  
540 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021) ..... 22

*Medical Imaging & Technology Alliance v. Library of Congress*,  
103 F.4th 830 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... 25

*Michigan v. EPA*,  
576 U.S. 743 (2015) ..... 29

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm  
Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 29

*NAACP v. Trump*,  
298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 19

*National Treasury Employees Union v. U.S. Department of Treasury*,  
838 F. Supp. 631 (D.D.C. 1993) ..... 31

*NB ex rel. Peacock v. District of Columbia*,  
682 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 19

*\*New York v. Trump*,  
No. 25 Civ. 1144 (JAV), 2025 WL 435411 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2025) ..... 21, 30

*Nguyen v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security*,  
460 F. Supp. 3d 270 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 19

*NRDC v. Raimondo*,  
No. CV 23-982 (BAH), 2024 WL 4056653 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2024) ..... 23

*\*In re OPM Data Security Breach Litigation*,  
928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 21, 22

*Open Communities Alliance v. Carson*,  
286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 33, 34

*Powder River Basin Resource Council v. U.S. Department of Interior*,  
No. 22-CV-2696 (TSC), 2024 WL 4188655 (D.D.C. Sept. 13, 2024) ..... 24

*Pursuing America’s Greatness v. FEC*,  
831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 18

*Thompson v. Trump*,  
590 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2022) ..... 21

*Stark v. Wickard*,  
321 U.S. 288 (1944) ..... 25

*Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. EEOC*,  
530 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 24

*Wilcox v. Bastiste*,  
No. 2:17-cv-122, 2017 WL 2525309, at \*3 (E.D. Wash. 2017) ..... 32

**STATUTES**

*Privacy Act of 1974*

Pub. L. No. 93-579, 88 Stat. 1896 ..... 3

5 U.S.C. § 552a ..... 2

5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(4) ..... 25

5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(7) ..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)..... 4

\*5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(1)..... 4, 26, 27

5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(3) ..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(4)..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(10)..... 30

5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(11)..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) ..... 24, 25

\* 5 U.S.C. § 3161 ..... 26

18 U.S.C. § 202(a) ..... 14

*Higher Education Act*

20 U.S.C. §§ 1070–1099d ..... 1

\* 20 U.S.C. § 1090(a)(1) ..... 7, 20

20 U.S.C. § 1090(a)(2)(B) ..... 7

\* 20 U.S.C. § 1090(a)(3)(E) ..... 7

\* 20 U.S.C. § 1098h(a)(1) ..... 7, 20

*Internal Revenue Code*

26 U.S.C. § 6103 ..... 2, 28

\* 26 U.S.C. § 6103(a)..... 5

26 U.S.C. § 6103(b)(1) ..... 5

26 U.S.C. § 6103(b)(2)(A) ..... 5

26 U.S.C. § 6103(b)(6) ..... 5

\* 26 U.S.C. § 6103(l)(13) ..... 6, 28

26 U.S.C. § 6103(l)(13)(A) ..... 6

26 U.S.C. § 6103(l)(13)(B) ..... 6

26 U.S.C. § 6103(l)(13)(C) ..... 6



26 U.S.C. § 6103(l)(13)(D)..... 6

26 U.S.C. § 6103(l)(13)(E) ..... 6

26 U.S.C. § 6103(p)(4)(C) ..... 7

26 U.S.C. § 7213A(a) ..... 5

\* 31 U.S.C. § 1535(a)..... 26

**REGULATIONS**

34 C.F.R. § 5b.3 ..... 29

34 C.F.R. § 5b.9(b) ..... 5, 29

34 C.F.R. Part 5b, App’x ..... 5

34 C.F.R. § 668.2(b)..... 8

**OTHER FEDERAL REGISTER PUBLICATIONS**

Executive Order 14158 of January 20, 2025, Establishing and Implementing the President’s “Department of Government Efficiency,”  
90 Fed. Reg. 8441 (Jan. 29, 2025)..... 13, 14, 25, 26, 27

Federal Student Aid, U.S. Department of Education, Notice of a modified system of records, Privacy Act of 1974; System of Records,  
89 Fed. Reg. 44652 (May 21, 2024)..... 9

Federal Student Aid, U.S. Department of Education, Notice of a new system of records, Privacy Act of 1974; System of Records,  
88 Fed. Reg. 42220 (June 29, 2023)..... 11, 12, 28

Federal Student Aid, U.S. Department of Education, Notice of a modified system of records, Privacy Act of 1974; System of Records,  
88 Fed. Reg. 41942 (June 28, 2023)..... 9, 10, 28

Federal Student Aid, U.S. Department of Education, Notice of a New System of Records, Privacy Act of 1974; System of Records—Financial Management System (FMS),  
73 Fed. Reg. 177 (Jan. 2, 2008)..... 12, 13, 28

**OTHER**

\* Transcript, Press Conference: Donald Trump and Shigeru Ishiba of Japan Hold a Press Event, February 7, 2025 ..... 2, 27, 29, 33

Federal Student Aid, U.S. Department of Education, NSLDS, Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) ..... 8

Collin Binkley & Bianca Vázquez Toness, *Musk team’s access to student loan systems raises alarm over borrowers’ personal information*, Associated Press (Feb. 7, 2025) ..... 17

Nandita Bose & Steve Holland, *Trump makes Musk, the world's richest man, a ‘special government employee’*, Reuters (Feb. 3, 2025) ..... 14

California Student Aid Commission, CADAA for Mixed-Status Families ..... 19

Danielle Douglas-Gabriel, *Consumer groups sue Trump administration over DOGE access*, Wash. Post (Feb. 7, 2025)..... 17, 18

Tyler Kingkade & Natasha Korecki, *Inside DOGE’s takeover of the Education Department*, NBC News (Feb. 8, 2025) ..... 15, 18, 23

Liam Knox & Jessica Blake, *Is DOGE Digging Around in Student Data?*, Inside Higher Ed (Feb. 8, 2025)..... 23

Laura Meckler, et al., *Trump preps order to dismantle Education Dept. as DOGE probes data*, Wash. Post, (Feb. 3, 2025)..... 16

Joseph Menn, et al., *Treasury was warned DOGE access to payments marked an ‘insider threat’*, Wash. Post, (Feb. 7, 2025)..... 17

Hannah Natanson, et al., *Elon Musk’s DOGE is feeding sensitive federal data into AI to target cuts*, Wash. Post (Feb. 6, 2025) ..... 17

Zachary Schermele, *Students sue Education Department, allege DOGE is accessing private data*, USA Today (Feb. 7, 2025)..... 17

Theodore Schleifer, *Young Aides Emerge as Enforcers in Musk’s Broadside Against Government*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 7, 2025)..... 14, 15

Jeff Stein, et al., *U.S government officials privately warn Musk’s blitz appears illegal*, Wash. Post (Feb. 4, 2025) ..... 16

University of California, *The Facts: Federal Financial Aid for UC Students* (Mar. 2021) ..... 20

University of California, Office of the President, *Memo to Members of the Academic & Student Affairs Committee of the Regents of the University of California, Financial Aid Experience for Students*, Jan. 2025 ..... 23
